
Date Published:5 August 2019     

Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee

Tuesday 13 August 2019 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS Stephen Bace

3  CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION (Pages 1 - 162)

The Chief Executive has received notification that five members wish
to call in the decision made by the Cabinet on 24 July 2019
on the Future Provision of Care Homes in Gloucestershire.

The signatories to the call-in are:

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr Lesley Williams
Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Eva Ward
Cllr Kate Haigh

Membership –  Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Iain Dobie (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Andrew Gravells, 
Cllr Terry Hale, Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Stephen Hirst (Chairman), Cllr Carole Allaway Martin, 
Cllr Shaun Parsons and Cllr Steve Robinson

Added Members - 

Co-Opted Member - 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204/fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


1

 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 August 2019

Call-in of Cabinet decision taken on 24 July 2019

Future provision of Care Homes in Gloucestershire

1 Background

1.1 This decision has been called in, in accordance with the Council’s constitution.  
The following information is attached to the report:
Appendix 1 – Call-in notice
Appendix 2 – Cabinet Decision Statement 24 July 2019
Appendix 3 – The report considered by the Cabinet on 24 July 2019

1.2 The Constitution sets out the call-in procedure rules. Any decision which is the 
responsibility of the Cabinet, but not yet implemented, can be called-in within a 
prescribed timescale. Call-in should only be used in exceptional circumstances 
and be invoked only when there is evidence to suggest one or more of the 
prescribed grounds have been satisfied.

1.3 On 24 July 2019 the following five members called in the Cabinet decision:
 

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr Lesley Williams
Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Eva Ward
Cllr Kate Haigh

2 Decision by the Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny Committee

2.1 Whether the committee agrees, wholly or partially with any of the grounds set 
out in the call-in notice.

2.2 Which of the options set out in paragraph 3.4 of this report is to be adopted 
and, if any, what qualifications, comments, modifications and/or alternatives 
are to accompany that decision.

3 Call-in procedure

3.1 The first stage in the process is for the committee to decide whether it agrees, 
wholly or partially with the grounds for call-in.

3.2 The call in notice states that the matter contravened is:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

 (Call in Procedure rule 3.3) In making the decision, the Cabinet, Leader 
of Council or Cabinet Member took account of an irrelevant matter or 
failed to take account of a relevant matter.

 (Call in Procedure rule 3.4) The Cabinet, the Leader of the Council or a 
Cabinet Member or Officer under delegated powers acted contrary to 
the Cabinet Procedure Rules, the Access to Information about the 
County Council’s Formal Business and/ or the principles of decision 
making set out in Part 2, Article 7.02 of the Constitution

o (Part 2, Para 7.02.3) – They should take proper consultation with 
others.

o (Part 2 Para 7.02.8) – They should be properly reasoned and 
alternatives that are discounted should be identified and the 
reasons for their rejection explained adequately. 

3.3 If the committee does agree with the grounds for call-in then members will 
need to consider the report presented at the Cabinet meeting on 24 July 2019 
(Appendix 3), the Cabinet Decision Statement for that meeting (Appendix 2)  
and the response from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Commissioning.

Page 2



3

3.4 The following options are available to the committee:
3.4.1 Support the decision without qualification or comment (in which case it can be 

implemented immediately without being considered again by the Cabinet, 
Leader of the Council or Cabinet Member). 

3.4.2 Make adverse comments regarding the process when set against the guiding 
principles for decision-making, but no adverse view on the decision itself (in 
which case it can be implemented immediately, with the committee’s 
comments being set out in a report and considered by the Cabinet, Leader of 
the Council or Cabinet Member).

3.4.3 Propose modifications to the decision or an alternative to the decision to 
achieve the same effect (in which case the implementation is delayed until the 
Cabinet, Leader of the Council or Cabinet Member has received and 
considered a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
and decided how to proceed).

3.4.4 In exceptional circumstances (which shall be determined by the Adult Social 
Care and Communities Scrutiny Committee and recorded in the minutes) 
arrange for the full Council to review or scrutinise a decision and decide 
whether or not to recommend the Cabinet, Leader of the Council or Cabinet 
Member to reconsider the decision and/or consider an alternative decision 
recommended by full Council.   If full Council does not recommend the 
Cabinet, Leader of the Council or Cabinet Member to reconsider the decision 
and/or consider an alternative decision, the called in decision may be 
implemented immediately. If full Council does recommend the Cabinet, Leader 
of the Council or Cabinet Member to reconsider the decision and/or consider 
an alternative decision the called in decision shall not be implemented until the 
Cabinet, Leader of the Council or Cabinet Member has considered the 
recommendation of full Council and decided how to proceed.

3.4.5 In the event the decision is further considered by the Cabinet or Cabinet 
Member, the Cabinet or Cabinet Member may do any of the following and the 
reasons for its or his choice will be published and reported to the next meeting 
of the committee.
1 Confirm the called-in decision without modification.
2 Confirm the called-in decision with modification.
3 Rescind the called-in decision, take the alternative decision 

recommended by full Council or (if considered appropriate) propose a 
new one. 

3.4.6 If the Committee does not agree with the grounds for call-in, then the Cabinet 
decision stands.

Page 3



4

Response from Cllr Roger Wilson, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Commissioning

Context

Closing a care home, under any circumstances, always needs to be handled with 
sensitivity given the impact it has on residents, their families, staff and the wider 
community. We do not do this lightly. However, it is important to note that any call-in 
looks at concerns with the administrative process of a decision
[...]
t we call a group together in each home comprising residents, 
families, staff and carers, representation from an equality specialist/representative 
body, representation from the care market and that these groups should have a 
discussion, led by an independent facilitator.

The Institute further advised that following such an engagement exercise, and 
depending on what is learned, the Council would need to decide if a consultation was 
needed. They cautioned that if the Council decided to consult it must appreciate the 
Gunning 1 requirement, that ‘consultation must be at a formative stage’, the risk 
being that consulting on one option or on something already decided could induce a 
predetermination challenge. 

We followed this advice and commissioned ASV and Evolving Communities as the 
independent representatives.  We were also mindful that good practice in situations 
such as home closures is to take action speedily as a lengthy process creates 
anxiety.  

In addition to those discussion groups, we have offered and arranged other meetings 
with residents, families and staff, many of whom have had 1:1 discussions with the 
officer leading on this. This is so that we can understand the impact on every 
individual. 

No consultation has commenced about these two homes yet – purely engagement, 
as advised by the Consultation Institute.  Consultation on the impact of closures will 
follow Cabinet’s decision. 

The first ground of the call-in is therefore not proven.

Due Regard Statement:

The call-in is inaccurate.  The Due Regard Statement (DRS) for this Cabinet decision 
was published at 3.30pm on Friday July 19th 2019, not on July 24th.  My Cabinet 
colleagues and I read it before the meeting and it was specifically referenced by the 
Leader in his summing up before Cabinet approved the recommendation. The 
Cabinet Report itself also details the findings set out in the DRS.  

There is no legal requirement to produce a DRS so the requirements of the Access to
[...]
ay resurfacing budget to specific schemes as 
outlined in the body of the report.

Leader of the Council

6  TO CONSIDER THE FUTURE PROVISION OF CARE 
HOMES IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE AND THE RELEVANT 
CONSULTATION 

Cllr Roger Wilson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
(Commissioning), sought approval for the proposed closures of 
Southfield House Care Home, Stroud, and Wyatt House Care 

Adult Social Care, 
(Commissioning)

Page 11



Home, Stroud and to undertake consultation on the impact of the 
closures.  

Having considered all of the information, including known 
proposals, alternative options and reasons for recommendations, 
Cabinet noted the report and, 

RESOLVED to: 

1. Approve the closure of Southfield House Care Home, 
Stroud.

2. Agree that any capital receipts arising from the disposal of 
Southfield House Care Home will be ring-fenced for future 
developments for older people in the County.

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Integration, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Commissioning, to:   

                  
i) Consult with residents and families of Southfield 

House Care Home on the impact of and 
arrangements for the closure of the care home.

ii) Facilitate moving the residents to an alternative care 
home that will meets their needs.

4. Approve the closure of Wyatt House Care Home.

5. Agree that any capital receipts arising from the disposal of 
the properties will be ring-fenced for future developments 
for older people in the County.

6. Delegate authority to the Director of Integration, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Commissioning to:   

                  
i) Consult with residents and their families of Wyatt 

House on the impact of and arrangements for the 
closure of the care home.

ii) Facilitate moving the residents to an alternative care 
home that will meet their needs.

7  DELIVERY OF STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE WORKS 
2020-2022 

Cllr Vernon Smith, Cabinet Member 
[...]
e proposes of procuring a contract for works in respect of the 
proposed A38/A419 Whitminster Roundabout Bridges and Canal 
Improvements

Having considered all of the information, including known 
proposals, alternative options and reasons for recommendations, 
Cabinet noted the report and, 

RESOLVED to: 

Authorise the Lead Commissioner; Highway Authority to:

(1) Receive £4.0m by way of funding from Highways England 
(via Cotswold Canal Trust) for the purpose of funding a 
contract for works in respect of the proposed A38/A419 
Whitminster Roundabout Bridges and Canal Improvements 

Highways and Flood

Page 16



described in this report (the “Contract for Improvement 
Works”);

(2) Permit the council to become the “Client” for the purposes of 
procuring the proposed Contract for Improvement Works;

(3) Conduct, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Planning, a public procurement law 
compliant tender process for the purpose of awarding the 
proposed Contract for Improvement Works;

(4) Award and enter into the proposed Contract for 
Improvement Works with the preferred tenderer evaluated 
as offering the Council best value for money for delivery of 
the required works or, in the event that the preferred 
tenderer for the contract is either unable or unwilling to enter 
into that contract with the Council, to award and enter into 
such contract with the next willing highest scoring suitably 
qualified tenderer.

The decisions published above will come into force and may be implemented on 1 August 2019, 
unless a request is made for the decision to be called-in.  

CALL-IN PROCEDURE

A decision may only be only called-in if one or more of the following conditions are satisfied: - 

1) The decision conflicts in whole or part with any existing policy that has been formally 
approved or adopted by the Council;  

2) The decision would not be wholly in accordance with the Council’s budget;  

3) In making the decision, the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council, or a Cabinet Member or 
Officer under delegated powers, has taken account of an irrelevant matter or failed to take 
account of a relevant matter, which in the opinion of the Chief Executive, had (or would 
have), a significant bearing on that decision; 

4) The Cabinet, the Leader of the Council, or a Cabinet Member or Officer under delegated 
powers, acted contrary to the Cabinet Procedure Rules, the Access to Information about 
the County Council’s Formal Business, and/or the principles of the decision making set out 
in Part 2, Article 7.02 of the Council’s Constitution. 

At least five members of the council must give notice in writing of their request to call-in a 
decision. 

The request, including reasons for the call-in, must be delivered to the Chief Executive before the 
end of the fifth working day after the day on which the decision is published. 

The request for a call-in of any of the decisions above should be made to Jo Moore (DSU) by 5 
pm on 31 July 2019 

Page 17



For more information on the contents of this Decision Statement, please contact: - 

Jo Moore (Democratic Services Unit)
Tel: 01452 324196; Fax: 01452 425240; email: jo.moore@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Page 18

mailto:jo.moore@gloucestershire.gov.uk


TO CONSIDER THE FUTURE PROVISION OF CARE HOMES IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

AND THE RELEVANT CONSULTATION

Cabinet Date 24 July 2019

Adult Social Care 
Commissioning

Adult Social Care 
Delivery

Councillor Roger Wilson 

Councillor Kathy Williams 

Key Decision Yes

Background 
Documents Older People Care Home Strategy

“Procedure for Managing the Closure of a Care Home Providing Services for 
Adults”

 
Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
Background 
Documents

 Draft Procedure for Managing the Closure of a Care Home Providing Services for 
Adults

 Older People Care Home Strategy

Main Consultees Residents and families living at Southfield and Wyatt House care homes, 
Stroud, care home providers in Stroud, employees of The Orders
[...]
cer Actions.

Advice was sought from the Consultation Institute regarding how discussion with 

residents, families and employees of The Orders of St John Care Trust should be 

undertaken to explain the potential closure of Southfield and Wyatt House care 

homes.

The Consultation Institute advised that the Council should commence a short 

engagement with residents, families and employees of The Orders of St John Care 

Trust, setting out the reasons for the possible closure of Southfield and Wyatt House, 

and seek their views on alternative options the Council could consider and the 

possible impact on them if the two care homes were closed.

Discussions with the Consultation Institute advised that the engagement with 

residents and families should be undertaken independently from the Council.

The Consultation Institute also advised the Council should seek some independent 

view on the care market in Stroud.

Following the advice from the Consultation Institute the following actions have been 

taken:

Resident and Family Engagement

The Council commissioned ASV, who employed Andy Wright, an Associate of the 

Consultation Institute to discuss with residents and families the possible closure of 

Southfield and Wyatt House. Meetings occurred on 26th June 2019. The report from ASV is 

attached as Annex 4. The key findings from the report are summarised below.

Conclusions for Consideration Council Response

Overwhelming opinion from both care 

home settings, irrespective of the 

 The Council recognises the views of 

residents and families regarding the 

Page 28



condition of the building, the difference 

being at either Southfield or Wyatt is the 

care provided by the staff of The Orders of 

St John. It is also important to note that 

this group are not ‘novice’ buyers; 

generally they report trying between three 

and five care homes before choosing the 

current residents of their loved ones. 

Various factors cited including the overall 

hygiene and cleanliness, the atmosphere, 

most importantly the consistency of 

relationship with the staff. OSJ staff are 

viewed as being invariably friendly, 

irrespective of their role, providing 

consistent and excellent care.

This perception of care compares poorly 

when considered against other homes 

where participants report rapid 

changeover of staff, perceptions of 

difficulties in maintaining relationships with 

staff and a very high reliance on agency 

staff, of course this must be recognised as 

anecdotal but because of the consistency 

of its expression in both groups it is a 

factor that many worry will be impossible 

to replicate if residents are moved to other 

care home beds. In summary, leadership 

and management from The Orders of St 

John is viewed as outstanding leading to 

continuity of staff and consequential care, 

people are concerned that this will no 

longer be available to them, despite 

assurances in the briefing that other OSJ 

quality of care provided at Southfield and 

Wyatt House.

The proposal to close the two care homes 

is not about the quality of care being 

provided by The Orders of St John Care 

Trust.

Page 29



care beds would be considered as an 

alternative placement. One resident spoke 

of the staff as…

‘…angels without wings…our friends, or 

family.…’

In terms of the engagement process itself, 

there was overwhelming consensus 24 

hours is not a long enough period of notice 

for the meetings called to discuss these 

proposals with residents, families and 

carers. In addition, there was widespread 

criticism of the briefing letter provided to 

call the meeting. The view expressed 

being that not enough information is 

provided as the basis of discussion and in 

addition it was neither clear nor 

comprehensive leading to confusion 

during discussions.

A balance had to be struck with ensuring 

residents, families and employees of The 

Order of St John Care Trust were made 

aware
[...]
y Commission report 

for Wyatt House does not state the care 

home cannot meet the care needs people 

The Care Quality Commission inspection 

report is focused on the quality of care and 

leadership of the care home. Comments 

made by CQC regarding the use of the 

Page 38



with dementia. garden are positive but only make 

reference to a limited area of the garden. 

Residents are not able to utilise all 

aspects of the garden due to the gradient 

of the paths and different levels in the 

garden.

Employees of The Orders of St John Care Trust Engagement

The Orders of St John Care Trust met with their employees on 26th June 2019. The 

meetings were attended by officers of the Council. The meetings explained the reasons 

for the possible closure of the two care homes and advised that employees would have 

an opportunity to express their views to the Council through a survey.

The key messages in The Orders of St John Care Trust employee survey are 

summarised below:

 General disagreement and sadness with the possible closure of the two care 

homes.

 It feels like the Council are making a money decision before considering the 

needs of older and vulnerable people.

 Feel the residents have been forgotten.

 Staff will lose their “family”, residents, their families and colleagues. 

 The impact on some of the older people if they have to move could be awful.

 Staff will be made redundant as there are no local Orders of St John Care Trust 

homes. 

 Staff feel let down by senior officers in The Orders of St John Care Trust.

 Why cannot the Council and The Orders of St John Care Trust invest in the 

buildings – is it not cheaper to repair the existing building?

 Why is the Council closing a specialist dementia care home?

Page 39



 Could the Council build a new care home and then close Wyatt House?

 The Council and The Orders of St John Care Trust should encourage more 

people to choose Southfield care home. Why cannot people who are in hospi
[...]
help residents adjust (including spending as much time as 

possible with a new resident). 
 Care managers should contact relatives and identify what support they need 
 Standards of care and staffing levels should be maintained in the care home that is closing, familiar routines 

should continue and existing staff should be employed throughout the closure period where possible. 
 Attention to information governance and protection/secure transfer of personal information between providers 

including ensuring disposal of computerised and paper records as necessary. 

Disability (D) Wyatt House is registered for nursing care and therefore it is likely that some of the residents at the home have a 
disability within the definition of the Equalities Act 2010.  The considerations set out above will also apply in relation 
to those residents and their families with this protected characteristic.

Consultation carried out through one to one meetings on the impact of the care home closures will consider and seek 
to address any issues in relation to disabled residents at the two care homes and their families.

Given the age profile of many of the residents in Southfield House, it is likely that some of the residents at the home 
have a disability within the definition of the Equalities Act 2010.  Again, the considerations set out above will also 
apply.  

Consultation carried out through one to one meetings on the impact of the care home closures will consider and seek 
to address any issues in relation to disabled residents at the two care homes and their families.

Sex (S) There is a higher percentage of female residents at both Wyatt House and Southfield House, meaning the closure 
could potentially impact on female residents more than male residents. Any specific impact identified for women, or 

P
age 156



men, in relation to the care home closures will be discussed through the one to one meetings.

Race (including 
Gypsy & 
Traveller)(R))

Any aspect of the care h
[...]
amilies, friends and advocates to identify suitable alternate care homes and that meet 

the care needs of each resident. 
 Each resident will receive a revised needs assessment if requested.

 

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of Cabinet decision
	Call in notice
	Decisions Wednesday 24-Jul-2019 10.00 Cabinet
	Decision Report - Future Provision of Care Homes
	Annex 1 GCP Estate May 19 2
	Annex 2 Southfield Care Home CQC report august 2017
	Annex 3 Wyatt House CQC report July 2018
	Annex 4 Southfield and Wyatt House Resident and Carer Engagement Report
	Annex 5 Evolving Communities Engagement Report EC Final2
	Annex 6 Stroud Care Homes Data 01.07
	Due Regard Statement Future provision of Care Homes




Minutes of the meeting

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday 13 August 2019 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT:
Cllr Phil Awford
Cllr Iain Dobie (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Terry Hale
Substitutes:

Cllr Stephen Hirst (Chair)
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Steve Robinson

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson (In place of Cllr Jeremy Hilton)
Cllr Loraine Patrick (In place of Cllr Carole Allaway Martin)
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive (In place of Cllr Andrew Gravells)

In attendance:

Margaret Willcox OBE, Commissioning Director: Adults
Gillian Parkinson, Head of Legal Services
Simon Harper, Statutory Scrutiny Officer
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Adviser
Cllr Roger Wilson, Cabinet Member Adult Social Care
Commissioning
Cllr Lesley Williams, Lead Signatory

Apologies:
1.

APOLOGIES
See above.

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No additional declarations were made at the meeting.

3.

CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION
3.1

A report responding to the call-in and setting out the matters to be
considered by the committee had been circulated before the meeting. The
decision called in had been taken by the Cabinet on 24 July 2019 regarding
the future provision of care homes in Gloucestershire. This related to the
closure of Southfield and Wyatt House.
The signatories of the call-in were
1. Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
2. Cllr Lesley Williams
-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

3. Cllr Eva Ward
4. Cllr Rachel Smith
5. Cllr Kate Haigh
Outline of the Process
3.2

The Chairman invited the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Simon Harper, to set out
the process for the committee to consider the call-in. The procedure rules
were set out in detail in the constitution. In summary, any Cabinet decision
could be called in within a prescribed timescale. Call-in should only be used
in exceptional circumstances and be invoked when there was evidence to
suggest one or more of the prescribed grounds had been satisfied.

3.3

The committee were advised that members were to consider the grounds
stated in the call-in notice which were:


(Call in procedure rule 3.3) In making the decision, the Cabinet, Leader of
Council or Cabinet Member took account of an irrelevant matter or failed to
take account of a relevant matter.



(Call in Procedure 3.4) The Cabinet, the Leader of the Council or a Cabinet
Member or Officer under delegated powers acted contrary to the Cabinet
Procedure Rules, the Access to Information about the County Council’s
Formal Business and/ or the principles of decision making set out in part 2,
Article 7.02 of the Constitution.
o (Part 2, Para 7.02.3) – They should take proper consultation with
others.
o (Part 2 Para 7.02.8) – They should be properly reasoned and
alternatives that are discounted should be identified and the reasons
for their rejection explained adequately.

3.4

The first stage was for the committee to decide whether it agreed wholly or
partially with the grounds for call-in. If they did agree with any of the grounds
there were four possible options for the committee to decide.





Support the Cabinet’s decision without comment
Make adverse comment about the way they reached their decision, but no
adverse view on the decision itself.
Propose changes to the decision, modifications or an alternative to achieve
the same effect
In exceptional circumstances, which the committee must determine, arrange
for fill council to review or scrutinise the decision.
Initially the spokesperson for the signatories would be asked to speak
followed by the Cabinet Member in response.

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Consideration of the Call-in
3.5

Cllr Lesley Williams, as lead signatory of the call-in, outlined that the decision
had been called in as the signatories believed that Cabinet had not taken
proper consultation with residents, their families and the wider community or
other stakeholders. In addition the due regard statement pack had not been
published five full days before the meeting and she stated that it was not
possible to be certain that Cabinet members had seen it. She added:


The Council had commissioned ASV, an associate of the Constitution
Institute, to discuss with residents and families the possible closure of the
care homes. Cllr Williams referred to the report and stated that the proposals
had not been in the formative stage and so this went against the Gunning
principles. In addition there had been inadequate notice given to residents
and no regard given to the responses. The Cabinet Member had determined
that consultation was not necessary and she stated that this was not
constitutional.



Cllr Williams explained that the reasons for rejection was not explained
adequately or reasoned alternatives were not considered when residents’
views had not been properly obtained. It was suggested that even in the
short amount of time, staff had come up with strong alternatives such as
refurbishment of the homes, working with the Order of St Johns Trust to
encourage more residents and reviewing GCC contracts.



In relation to the Access to Information requirements she stated that the due
regard statement had been published on 19 July 2019 and that this was not
five clear working days before the meeting. She referred to legislation
detailing that the agenda and reports should be made available within that
timeframe.



She requested that the decision be sent to full Council for consideration.

3.6

Cllr Roger Wilson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care Commissioning,
responding to the call-in, introduced his report within the pack. He stated that
neither of the grounds for call-in was valid adding:


The call-in statement was published on 19 July 2019, but the Council was
not obliged to publish a due regard statement but did so voluntarily in order
to demonstrate that the Cabinet had taken account of the equality duty. It
was not a legal requirement to publish that document.



He explained that Cabinet was not obliged to consult before making a
decision. If they chose to consult then they were obliged to follow the
principles outlined in the constitution. In this case, Cabinet had conducted an
engagement process independently facilitated by experts from the
Constitution Institute to understand the views. The decision not to consult
was taken as it was felt that a lengthy consultation process could lead to a
-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

reduction in staff. The threat of closure could lead to self funders leaving and
reducing options for social care residents in the future. He expressed
concern that the call-in process had delayed the decision and had seen that
reduction in staff and movement of residents.
3.7

The first stage of the process was for the committee to decide whether they
agreed wholly or partially with the grounds for call-in. The Chairman invited
members to make comments and ask questions of all parties before putting it
to the vote.


Some members expressed concern regarding the lack of consultation. The
Cabinet Member had highlighted that there was a need to move swiftly
because of the tight timescales. One member suggested that it had been
Cabinet who had determined the tight timescale and that there had been no
need for that. One member provided the example of a press release from the
Cabinet Member being released and then meetings being held within 2 days
which gave the appearance of the decision having already been made. The
Cabinet Member reiterated the importance of reducing the disruption that a
lengthy process could cause. Constitution Institute advice had been followed
to minimise the anxiety and worry of residents.



Some members’ spoke of the exemplary care provided at Wyatt House and
Southfield and stated that every avenue should be explored. One member
warned that this move would shorten the lives of the residents.



In response to a question, the Cabinet Member referred to the overall
strategy that had been reaffirmed in June 2019 and that every opportunity
had been made to ensure that all residents and staff and family members
had been contacted. Once the decision was implemented there would be a
consultation process looking at the impact.



One member spoke strongly at the possible precedent of allowing this
decision to stand without consultation having been taken. He referred to the
potential of quick decisions being taken in relation to other care homes
across Gloucestershire. He emphasised the need for proactive scrutiny
ahead of the decision being taken. In response it was noted that the same
process had been followed in relation to other care homes previously and the
Cabinet believed that it was the right approach. One member commented
that those other decisions had not been called-in. The Chair suggested that
a future item at the committee could look at the overall strategy and
processes in relation to care homes.



It was suggested that the timescale from letters being sent to residents and
those residents being able to engage with someone had been too short. It
was explained that every effort had been made to contact families and that
officers had worked weekends and evenings to ensure this engagement was
carried out effectively. The Constitution Institute had not advised on the
-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

timescale, and experience of how to handle this was already in place at the
Council.
3.8 Following the discussion, the committee was asked to vote on whether they
agreed wholly or partially with the grounds for call-in as set out in the call-in
notice.
On being put to the vote, the grounds for call-in were not accepted.
Therefore it was
RESOLVED to support the Cabinet decision. The decision could
therefore be implemented immediately without being considered again
by the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council or Cabinet Member.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 10.50 am

-5-

